TARIFE DISTRIBUTION

FILE PACKAGE NO.: NC-16-0002

DATE: January 6, 2016

STATE: NORTH CAROLINA

EFFECTIVE DATE: 01/01/2016

TYPE OF DISTRIBUTION: Approved

PURPOSE: Increase residence Line Change Charge (Primary and Additional
Line). Thischargeisaso applied when aRestoral of Servicefeeis
appropriate.

TARIFF SECTION PAGE NUMBER PAGE REVISION

G004 5 0008



AT&T NORTH CAROLINA

NC-16-0002

GENERAL EXCHANGE GUIDEBOOK

Eighth Revised Page 5

EFFECTIVE: January 1, 2016

A4. SERVICE CHARGES

A4.3 Schedule of Charges for Connecting or Changing Service

A4.3.1 Rates and Charges

A. Line Connection Charge
1. Per exchange accessline or trunk or per NAR on ESSX-1 service
(@  First Line, per customer request
(b) Additional Line, each
B. LineChange Charge
1. Per exchange accessline or trunk or per NAR on ESSX-1 service
(@  First Line, per customer request
(b) Additional Line, each
C. Secondary Service Charge
1. Per customer request
(@ Each
D. PremisesWork Charge
1.  Per customer request
(@ Pervist

Residence

$49.00
16.75

39.00
39.00

525

13.25

Business

$75.00
75.00

19.00
4.00

9.00

13.75

usoC

NA
NA

NA
NA

NA

NA

0]
0]



