TARIFF DISTRIBUTION

FILE PACKAGE NO.: NC-16-0002

DATE:		January 6, 2016	
STATE:		NORTH CAROLINA	
EFFECTIVE DATE:		01/01/2016	
TYPE OF DISTRIBUTION:		Approved	
PURPOSE:	Increase residence Line	Change Charge (Primary	

PURPOSE: Increase residence Line Change Charge (Primary and Additional Line). This charge is also applied when a Restoral of Service fee is appropriate.

TARIFF	SECTION
G004	

PAGE NUMBER 5

PAGE REVISION
0008

A4.3.1 Rates and Charges

NC-16-0002

EFFECTIVE: January 1, 2016

A4. SERVICE CHARGES

A4.3 Schedule of Charges for Connecting or Changing Service

8			
	Residence	Business	USOC
Line Connection Charge			
1. Per exchange access line or trunk or per NAR on ESSX-1 service			
(a) First Line, per customer request	\$49.00	\$75.00	NA
(b) Additional Line, each	16.75	75.00	NA
Line Change Charge			
1. Per exchange access line or trunk or per NAR on ESSX-1 service			
(a) First Line, per customer request	39.00	19.00	NA (I)
(b) Additional Line, each	39.00	4.00	NA (I)
Secondary Service Charge			
1. Per customer request			
(a) Each	5.25	9.00	NA
Premises Work Charge			
1. Per customer request			
(a) Per visit	13.25	13.75	NA
	Line Connection Charge 1. Per exchange access line or trunk or per NAR on ESSX-1 service (a) First Line, per customer request (b) Additional Line, each Line Change Charge 1. Per exchange access line or trunk or per NAR on ESSX-1 service (a) First Line, per customer request (b) Additional Line, each Secondary Service Charge 1. Per customer request (a) Each Premises Work Charge 1. Per customer request	Kesidence Line Connection Charge 1. Per exchange access line or trunk or per NAR on ESSX-1 service (a) First Line, per customer request \$49.00 (b) Additional Line, each 16.75 Line Change Charge 1 1. Per exchange access line or trunk or per NAR on ESSX-1 service 39.00 (a) First Line, per customer request 39.00 (b) Additional Line, each 39.00 (c) Additional Line, each 39.00 Secondary Service Charge 39.00 1. Per customer request 5.25 Premises Work Charge 5.25 1. Per customer request 5.25	ResidenceBusinessLine Connection Charge1.1.Per exchange access line or trunk or per NAR on ESSX-1 service(a)First Line, per customer request(b)Additional Line, eachLine Change Charge1.Per exchange access line or trunk or per NAR on ESSX-1 service(a)First Line, per customer request(b)Additional Line, each1.Per exchange access line or trunk or per NAR on ESSX-1 service(a)First Line, per customer request(b)Additional Line, each39.004.00Secondary Service Charge1.Per customer request(a)Each(b)First Charge1.Per customer request(c)Each(c)First Charge1.Per customer request(c)First Charge1.Per customer request(c)First Charge1.Per customer request(c)First Charge1.Per customer request(c)First Charge(c)First Charge(c)